•
•
CAP-18-10
RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
21 st  NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - Fourth Year 2010
AN ACT
RELATING TO GOVERNMENT SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT;

•
CAP- 18 -10
Section Four. Codification
The provisions of this Act which amend sections of the
Navajo Nation Code shall be codified by the Office of
Legislative Counsel.
Section Five. Savings Clause
Should any provision of this Act be determined invalid
by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or the District Courts
of the Navajo Nation, without appeal to the Navajo Nation
Supreme Court, those portions of this Act which are not
determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo
Nation.
CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona) at which a
quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of
59 in favor and 19 opposed, this 21 st  day of April 2010.
Motion: Amos Johnson
Second: GloJean Todacheene
ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:
1. 	I hereby sign into law the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§1005 (C)(10), on this 	 day
of 	MAY 4 Sin 	2010.
• 	CAP-18-10
2. 	I 	hereby 	veto 	the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§1005 (C) (11), 	this 	 day of
  2010 for the reason(s)
expressed in the attached letter to
the Speaker.
Dr. Joe Shirley, Jr., President
Navajo Nation
•
•
•
RESOLUTION OF THE
MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE
NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY
NTUA-26-09
Approving Amendments to the Plan of Operation of the
Navajo Tribal Utility Authority and Requesting Approval
of the Same by the Navajo Nation Council
WHEREAS:
1. Pursuant to 21 N.N.C. § 7(A)(1), the Management Board of the Navajo Tribal Utility
Authority ("the Authority") is authorized and responsible for the management and operation of
the Authority; and
2. NTUA Management has recommended that the Authority's Plan of Operation codified
at 21 N.N.C. § 1, et seq., to authorize the NTUA Management Board to waive the Authority's
sovereign immunity from suit; and
3. The current national economic environment has made it more difficult for the
Authority to continue to provide its services without the ability of the Authority to waive its own
sovereign immunity from suit. It is the Authority's experience that counterparties in complex
transactions are requiring the Authority to seek specific waivers of its sovereign immunity from
the Navajo Nation Council, which due to timing difficulties jeopardizes such transactions.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
1. The Management Board of the Navajo Tribal Utility Authority hereby approves
amendments to the Plan of Operation of the Navajo Tribal Utility Authority, codified at 21